

# **Notice of Listing**

| Title of Matter: | Four yearly review of modern awards      |
|------------------|--|
| Section:         | s.156 - 4 yearly review of modern awards |
| Subject:         | Registered and Licensed Clubs Award 2010 |
| Matter Number:   | AM2020/26                                |
|                  | Registered and Licensed Clubs Award 2010 |

## **Listing Details:**

The above matter is listed for Directions, **by Telephone through Microsoft Teams**, before Vice President Hatcher at:

#### 4:30 pm Friday, 31 July 2020

Please find below the instructions for the Directions hearing. There are four different methods.

## METHOD 1 – If you have Microsoft Teams already installed on your computer:

- Click "Join Microsoft Teams Meeting" at the bottom of this invitation.
- Microsoft Teams should automatically open and you will be placed in a virtual lobby. You will need to await admission by the Associate.
- When you are admitted, you will be placed in the Microsoft Teams meeting with all admitted participants. It is likely that you will be on mute and have your video turned off at this initial stage. If so, please unmute your microphone and/or turn on your camera by clicking the video camera or microphone buttons displayed on the bottom of your screen.

## METHOD 2 – If you do not have Microsoft Teams installed on your computer:

- Click "Join Microsoft Teams Meeting" at the bottom of this invitation. Your internet browser will open and prompt you to either "Download the Windows app" or "Join on the web instead".
- If you would prefer not to download the Microsoft Teams app, please click "Join on the web instead". If you do download the Microsoft Teams app, please follow the instructions detailed in METHOD 1.
- In the web browser, you will be prompted to type in your name. Please leave the video and audio functionality turned on and click "Join now".
- You will be placed in a virtual lobby. You will need to await admission by the Associate.

## METHOD 3 – Using the Microsoft Teams app on your smartphone or tablet

- Download the Microsoft Teams app:
  - Apple App Store: <u>https://apps.apple.com/us/app/microsoft-teams/id1113153706</u>

 Google Play Store: <u>https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.microsoft.teams&hl=en\_A</u> <u>U</u>

- Login/sign up using the email address provided to the Commission for the purposes of the Video Hearing.
- Click "Join Microsoft Teams Meeting" at the bottom of this invitation.
- The Microsoft Teams app should automatically open on your smartphone and you will be placed in the virtual lobby. You will need to await admission by the Associate.
- When you are admitted, you will be placed in the Microsoft Teams meeting with all admitted participants. It is likely that you will be on mute and have your video turned off at this initial stage. If so, please unmute your microphone and/or turn on your camera by clicking the video camera or microphone buttons displayed on the bottom of your screen.

## METHOD 4 – Dialing in as a telephone connection

- If the abovementioned methods are unsuitable, you may dial in using your preferred telephone device. Please note that this method should only be used as a last resort, as no video functionality is available.
- Dial the phone number listed at the bottom of this invitation.
- When prompted, enter the Conference ID listed below at the bottom of this invitation.
- You will be asked to record your name for the purposes of announcing your admission into the meeting.
- You will be admitted automatically. An announcement will be made by Microsoft Teams of your admission, which may take up to 5 seconds after you have been admitted.

## If you have continued issues, please email <u>chambers.hatcher.vp@fwc.gov.au</u>.

## Join Microsoft Teams Meeting

<u>+61 2 9053 4920</u> Australia, Sydney (Toll) Conference ID: 371 966 681# Local numbers | Reset PIN | Learn more about Teams | Meeting options

## Inquiries:

All inquiries relating to this notice are to be directed to Eirinn Hayes/Elise Delpiano Phone: (02) 9308 1812, email: chambers.hatcher.vp@fwc.gov.au.

## Fair Work Commission, 30 July 2020